

No. 07-2579

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

RA'ED IBRAHIM MOHAMAD MATAR, on behalf of himself and his deceased wife Eman Ibrahim Hassan Matar, and their deceased children Ayman, Mohamad and Dalia; MAHMOUD SUBHAI AL HUWEITI, on behalf of himself and his deceased wife Muna Fahmi Al Huweiti, their deceased sons Subhai and Mohammed, and their injured children, Jihad, Tariq, Khamis, and Eman; and MARWAN ZEINO, on his own behalf,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

AVRAHAM DICHTER,
Defendant/Appellee,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

November 19, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. APPELLANTS' CLAIMS WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED UNDER THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE	10
A. The Constitution Commits Resolution of the Issues Raised by This Suit to the Political Branches of Government	11
B. The Court Cannot Resolve Appellants' Claims Without Expressing a Lack of Respect for the Executive Branch	17
C. Any Adjudication of This Case Could Cause Considerable Embarrassment to the United States Government	19
II. THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH'S OPINIONS REGARDING THE ADVERSE EFFECTS OF ADJUDICATING APPELLANTS' CLAIMS ARE ENTITLED TO CONSIDERABLE DEFERENCE	21

	Page(s)
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED PROPERLY IN REACHING THE POLITICAL QUESTION ISSUE	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Can v. United States</i> , 14 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 1994)	28
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the UN</i> , 446 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd and remanded</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2352 (2007)	18
<i>Doe v. Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005)	19
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>vacated on rehearing</i> <i>en banc</i> , 395 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (198)	10, 11
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	10, 11
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	12, 13
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank, Ltd.</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 24370 (2d Cir. Oct. 12, 2007)	13
<i>Linder v. Portocarrero</i> , 963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Matimak Trading Co. v. Khalily</i> , 118 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 07-0016 (2d Cir., dec. pending)	1
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	22, 27
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GMBH & Co. KG</i> , 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005)	7, 16, 23

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 11 12

Alien Tort Statute (ATS), 28 U.S.C. § 1350 *passim*

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (FSIA),
28 U.S.C. § 1602 *et seq.* 6, 21, 27, 28

Torture Victim Protection Act (TVPA), 28 U.S.C. § 1350 *note* *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1189 16

Miscellaneous:

U.S. Dep't of State, Office of Counterterrorism, *Foreign Terrorist
Organizations, available at www.state.gov/s/ct/rls/fs/37191.htm* 16
